
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE PROTOCOL COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE RICHARD O'CARROLL ROOM - CITY HALL 

 
ON THURSDAY 30 NOVEMBER 2017 AT 8.00 AM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
THURSDAY 30 NOVEMBER 2017

  PAGE 
 
1   Terms of Reference for Outside Legal Opinion - Clontarf to City Centre Cycleway 

Part 8 Process   
 

3 - 4 

2   Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd November 2017 and matters arising   
 

5 - 8 

3   Lord Mayor's Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor   
 

9 - 12 

4   Conferences:   
 

 

a)   Conferences Attended:  
 Cllr. Paddy Bourke, AILG Briefing for Elected Members – “National 

Public Library Strategy”. Landmark Hotel, Carrick-on-Shannon, 
County Leitrim. 21st October 2017. 

 

 

b)   Conference Reports Received:  
 

 Cllr. Paddy Bourke, AILG Briefing for Elected Members – “National 
Public Library Strategy”.  

 

13 - 14 

5   Motion in the name of Councillor Patrick Costello: 
 
“That Dublin City Council will seek to rejoin the International Council for 
Local Environmental Initiatives having previously been a member." 
 

 

6   Motion in the name of Councillor Chris Andrews: 
 
"That the City Council will fly the Gay Pride flag over City Hall during the 
month of June 2018 in order to support the LGBTQ community in the 
ongoing campaign for equality." 
 
 

 

7   Revision of Expenses and Allowances for Elected Members   
 

15 - 64 

8   Freedom of the City   
 

65 - 66 



 

9   Draft Flags Policy   
 

67 - 68 

10   Members Engagement Forum Presentation - (For Information Purposes)   
 

69 - 100 

11   Deadlines for Council Meeting to be held on 8th January 2017   
 

 

12   Protocol Committee Meeting Dates for 2018 
 

 4th January 

 1st February 

 1st March 

 5th April 

 10th May  

 7th June 

 28th June 

 27th September 

 1st November 

 29th November 

 

 

13   Managers Report   
 

 

14   A.O.B   
 

 

15   Proposed date for next meeting - Thursday 4th January 2018 at 8am in the 
Richard O'Carroll Room, City Hall.   
 

 

 



To the Chair and Members of the Report of the Chief Executive 
Protocol Committee   

 
 

Procuring a Second Legal Opinion in Relation to Clontarf to City Centre Cycle Scheme Part 8 

 
 
The following emergency motion was passed by the City Council at its meeting on 6 November 
2017: 
 

‘That Independent Counsel opinion be obtained to confirm that the Clontarf to City Centre 
Cycle Scheme Part 8 process was conducted in full compliance with the relevant statutory 
requirements. This Independent Council will be chosen by Councillor's. This opinion will also 
include the following in order to protect the integrity of the process; 
 
-  what effect did DCC's non-compliance with it's own non-statutory procedures have on 

the Part 8 Statutory process. 
 
-  whether or not 'an issue that arose' (petition) after the statutory public submission cut-

off of the 9th March resulted in the modifications ( removal of traffic lane ) that were 
made to the CEO's Part 8 report of the 28th August. (it should be noted that the DNC 
Area Committee where the modifications where to take place had at their meeting of 
the 17th July proposed to accept the managers initial report which did not include the 
removal of the traffic lane. 

 
The opinion will also advise on the sections of the Local Government Act 2001 which give 
reserved powers to Councillors e.g. Section 136, 137, 138, 139 etc and how these powers 
can be used to best effect if necessary. This specific information will be a much needed and 
valuable independent resource for immediate and future reference for all Councillors.’ 

 
Elected Members are entitled, under Section 132 of the Local Government Act 2001 (as 
amended), to direct that a second legal opinion be obtained in relation to the exercise of a reserved 
function by the Council. It is my responsibility as Chief Executive to procure the second opinion. As 
a legal opinion has already been obtained in relation to the Part 8 process from an eminent Junior 
Counsel with expertise in planning law I am proposing that the second opinion should now be 
obtained from an eminent Senior Counsel with expertise in planning law.  
 
 
I am proposing to proceed as follows: 
 

1. To ask the Law Agent to list between three and six eminent Senior Counsel with expertise 
in planning law. (He will not approach them in relation to their capacity to take this brief.) 
 

2. To ask an t-Ardmhéara to select one of the listed barristers who will then be engaged by 
the Law Agent to provide the second legal opinion. (If the selected barrister is unable to 
take the brief an t-Ardmhéara will be asked to select a second barrister from the list who 
will be engaged subject to him/her being available.) 
 

Page 3



3.  To give the selected barrister a copy of the emergency motion and to asked him/her to 
prepare a legal opinion on the issues raised in the motion and in particular: 
 

a.  to review the Part 8 process conducted by the City Council in relation to the Clontarf to 
City Centre Cycleway Scheme,  
 

b.  to consider any written submission made by Elected Members and by City Council 
management in relation to the conduct of the Part 8 process. (I am proposing that 
individual Elected Members and City Council management would be given two weeks to 
make any written submissions in relation to the Part 8 process to the selected barrister), 
 

c.  to advise the Council if it is safe for it to proceed on the basis of the decision made by the 
Council in relation to the Part 8, at its meeting on 2 October 2017 and  
 

d.  to advise the Council in relation to its functions under Sections 136, 137, 138 and 139 of 
the Act.  

 
 
An t-Ardmhéara has indicated that he is happy with this approach subject to it being acceptable to 
the Protocol Committee.  
 
 
 
Owen P Keegan        22nd November 2017 
Chief Executive 

Page 4



 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE PROTOCOL COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

HELD ON THURSDAY 2 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 28th September and matters arising 

Order: Agreed 
 

 

2   Lord Mayor's Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor 
Order: Noted and Recommend to Council 
 

 

3   Conferences:   
 

 

a)   Conferences Attended:  
Order: Agreed and Recommend to Council  
 

 

b)   Conference Reports Received:  
Order: Noted 
 

 

4   Motion in the name of Councillor Patrick Costello: 
Order: Cllr. Costello was not in attendance and requested his motion be 
deferred to the next meeting 
 

 

5   Motion in the Name of Councillor Ray McHugh: 
 
The Manager informed Members that this functionality was part of the existing 
voting system. Work on the IT system in the Chamber was scheduled for 
December/January and investigations to enable it would be carried out at that 
time. 
Order: Agreed   
 

 

6   Motion in the Name of Councillor Damian O'Farrell: 
 
Cllr. O’Farrell explained that the Part 8 had been presented to the Area 
Committee prior to going to publication consultation. Following that consultation 
there were significant changes to the application. He and other Councillors were 
very frustrated that the revised part 8 had not been brought back to the Area 
Committee before it was presented to the City Council meeting in September. 
There was agreement among the Members that in general there should be 
greater consultation on Part 8 applications at Area level and in particular with 
development taking place within City Council Parks.  
The Manager informed Members that the Chief Executive had received legal 
advice on the matter and that he would be circulating it to Councillors within the 
next couple of days. It was also important to distinguish between local practices 
and requirements of law when it came to Part 8 applications. 
Order: It was agreed that the motion be deferred until such time as the 
Members have received legal opinion on the matter. The Manager will also 
bring reports back to this committee concerning the Part 8 consultation 
process and the involvement of Councillors in the commercial development 
of City Council Parks.            

 

Page 5



 
 

7   Motion in the Name of Councillor John Lyons: 
 
“In solidarity with our twin city of Barcelona this Council condemns the 
Spanish government’s repression and violence perpetrated on citizens 
exercising their democratic right to vote and as such, in an act of solidarity 
and in recognition of this universal right to democracy and self 
determination as established by international covenants, we agree to fly the 
Catalan flag over City Hall for one month.” 
 
Cllr Lyon’s informed Members that he was proposing the motion on behalf of Cllr. 
Tina MacVeigh. The motion was seconded by the Árdmhéara Mícheál 
MacDonncha. The Members were supportive of the first element of the motion 
which condemned the violent actions of the Spanish government in reaction to the 
Catalan Independence Referendum. However, some Members were not in favour 
of flying the Catalan Flag as they believed it would politicise City Hall and would 
give the impression that the City Council was taking sides in the constitutional 
dispute.  
Chairperson Cllr. Heney proposed that the motion be deferred as to such a time 
when the Protocol Committee had an agreed Flags Policy in place. This was put 
to a vote and was defeated. 
Order: The motion as proposed was put to a vote and was agreed. 
Recommend to Council.        
 

 

8   Correspondence from the South Central Area Committee regarding an 
Emergency Motion on the situation in Catalonia 
Order: This item was considered with Item 7 on agenda. 
 

 

9   Health & Safety in City Hall 
 
The Manager reported that there had been a number of breaches of Health & 
Safety good practice by the Members in City Hall over recent months. 
Unauthorised protests from the window of the Chamber and the roof of City Hall 
had the potential for serious injury and loss of life to both Councillors and 
members of the public. Measures have been put in place to prevent access to the 
roof and Members were requested to adhere to Health & Safety procedures. 
Order: Noted.     
 

 

10   Managers Report 
 

 The Manager reported that the Members Room in the Civic Offices was 
now available. It is located in Block 1, Floor 2, opposite the Housing 
Welfare section. It is for Councillors use only - meetings with officials and 
constituents are not permitted.  
Order: Details of the room’s location and terms of use will be 
circulated to all Councillors. 
 

 The Manager reported that a new Council Phone Directory was now 
available on the Modern Gov website and iPad App. This would replace 
the existing Annual Pocket Diary. The Manager explained that due to 
external constraints with the production and publication of the diary it was 
no longer feasible to continue with it.  
The Members welcomed the new electronic directory but were unhappy 
that the Pocket Diary was to be discontinued. It is a resource that is 
provided to Councillors and they should have been consulted before a 
decision regarding its future was taken.  
Order: The Members requested that the Manager revisit the decision 
to discontinue the Dublin City Council Pocket Diary.  

 

Page 6



 
 

11   A.O.B 
 

 Cllr. Flynn, with the support of the other Members suggested to the 
Árdmhéara that Dublin City Council should honour Katie Taylor 
considering her recent achievements on the world’s sporting stage. 
Order: The Árdmhéara informed Members that he would happily 
consider hosting a Civic Reception to honour Ms. Taylor. 
 

 Cllr. Farrell requested that the policy preventing non-councillors from 
entering the Members Supper Room be reviewed. There have been 
occasions where City Council employees have requested guests of 
Councillors to vacate the room which has caused unnecessary 
embarrassment and upset. 
Order: Noted.   

 

 

12   Proposed date for next meeting - Thursday 30th November 2017 at 8am in the 
Richard O'Carroll Room, City Hall. 
 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

 
Councillor Deirdre Heney 
Chairperson 
Thursday 2 November 2017 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Deirdre Heney (Chairperson)   
Aine Clancy Mannix Flynn Teresa Keegan 
Dermot Lacey John Lyons Ardmhéara Micheal Mac Donncha 
Ray McHugh Naoise O'Muiri Damian O'Farrell 
Ciaran O'Moore Sonya Stapleton  
 
Officers   
Michael Gallagher Deirdre Ni Raghallaigh  
 
Apologies:    
Patrick Costello Anne Feeney  

Page 7



Page 8



Page 9





Page 11





Page 13





 
 

 

LG 07/2017 

 

 

15 November 2017 

 

Expenses and allowances of Local Authority Members  

 

 

Dear Chief Executive, 

 

I am directed by John Paul Phelan T.D., Minister of State at the Department of Housing, 

Planning and Local Government with special responsibility for Local Government and 

Electoral Reform to inform you that the payment of allowances and expenses incurred by 

elected members of local authorities have been revised in line with - 

 

I. the provisions of the Local Government (Expenses of Local Authority Members) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2017 (S.I. No. 494 of 2017), signed on 10 November 2017 

by the Minister of State at the Department of Housing, Planning and Local 

Government with special responsibility for Local Government and Electoral Reform 

with the consent of the Minister for Finance and Public Expenditure and Reform, 

which give effect to the announcement made by former Minister Coveney earlier this 

year concerning the expenses and allowances of elected members as set out in circular 

LG 01/2017, and 

 

II. the revision of motor travel rates by the Minister for Finance and Public Expenditure 

and Reform, as set out in circular 05/2017 issued by the Department of Public 

Expenditure and Reform on 6 March 2017. 

 

The directions set out in this circular concerning the payment of expenses are issued under 

article 17 of the Local Government (Expenses of Loc
[...]
me from the roll of honour or the reversal of 
a resolution to bestow the freedom of an administrative area.  
 
Having discussed this issue with the Law Agent, I am of the opinion that the ordinary statutory 
powers granted to the Members of the City Council to make, revoke or amend resolutions with 
regard to all of their reserved functions enables them to delete names from the Roll of Honorary 
Freedom of Dublin City if they so wish. 
 
Resolution 
Accordingly I set out hereunder two sample resolutions which Members may use depending on 
the particular circumstances  : 
  
Scenario 1 – Members wish to revoke a resolution conferring the Freedom of the City and 
remove a name from the Roll of Honorary Freedom 
 
“That Dublin City Council hereby resolves to rescind it’s decision of the dd/mm/yy bestowing the 
Freedom of the City on xxxx and instructs the Chief Executive to remove the name of xxxx from 
the Roll of Honorary Freedom” 

 
Scenario 2 – Members wish to consider a request by a recipient of the Freedom of the City to 
have his/her name removed from the Roll of Honorary Freedom 
 
“That Dublin City Council, having considered a request from xxxx, on whom the Freedom of the 
City was bestowed by resolution on the dd/mm/yy,  hereby resolves to rescind it’s decision of that 
date and instructs the Chief Executive to remove the name of xxxx from the Roll of Honorary 
Freedom in accordance with his/her wish” 
 
 
Owen P. Keegan 
Chief Executive             Dated: 23th November 2017 

Page 65





 
To the Lord Mayor and                                             
Members of Dublin City Council Protocol Committee                          Report of the Chief Executive 
 

 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Draft Protocol for the Flying of Flags from Civic Buildings 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

1. Aim of Policy 
This Protocol aims to clarify procedures for the
[...]
ion with 
the Lord Mayor decide that it is appropriate to fly Flags at half-mast on one or all of the 
Civic Buildings. 

f) In all cases if the period between death and funeral services is more than three days 
the Flags will fly at half mast on the day of death and subsequently the day of the 
funeral 

 
 

Page 67



 
 
 

4. Flying of Flags of Sovereign States recognised by the Irish Government 
Dublin City Council may fly other National Flags on one of it Civic Building when that Civic 
Building is hosting a Head of State or Government Delegation.  On occasions the 
Department of Foreign Affairs may request that the National Flag of another state be flown. 
The Decision to fly the flags in these occasions will be taken by the Lord Mayor for the 
Mansion House and the Chief Executive’s Department for all other buildings  
 

5. Flying of Flags of Sister Cities /Twin Cities 
 The City Council may fly the flags of those cities with whom Dublin City has a recognised 
 Sister City or co-operation agreement when hosting an official delegation from that city. 
        

6. Guest Flags 
a) The City Council may at it’s discretion fly a Guest Flag for a limited period on City Hall 
b) Dublin City will not fly any Flags that support political, union or religious movements or 

support discrimination or prejudice.  
c) When considering whether to fly the flag of a Nation or State not recognised by the Irish 

Government the Council will give due consideration to the advice of the Department of 
Foreign Affairs 

d) No Guest Flag will fly for more than three days in any month or more than once in any 
year 

e) Motions or applications to fly any flag should be lodged with the administrator of the 
Protocol Committee at least two months before the desired date.   

f) No commitment on dates can be given to any party in advance of the Council  Decision 
g) Application or motions considered inappropriate by the Protocol Committee will not be 

referred to the City Council Me
[...]
PRISE 
DEVELOPMENT FUND 

SUPPORTING THOSE  WHO 
SERVE THE COMMUNITY

FUNDED BY:

P
age 99



Conclusion 
and 

Questions & Answers

Chairman
George Jones

P
age 100


	Agenda
	1 Terms of Reference for Outside Legal Opinion - Clontarf to City Centre Cycleway Part 8 Process
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd November 2017 and matters arising
	Minutes

	3 Lord Mayor's Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor
	Deputy Lord Mayor Events

	4b) Conference Reports Received:
	7 Revision of Expenses and Allowances for Elected Members
	S.I. No. 494 of 2017
	Explanation Expenses 2017

	8 Freedom of the City
	9 Draft Flags Policy
	10 Members Engagement Forum Presentation - (For Information Purposes)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE PROTOCOL COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON THURSDAY 30 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
 

 
 
1   Terms of Reference for Outside Legal Opinion - Clontarf to City Centre 

Cycleway Part 8 Process 
 
Cllr. Damian O’Farrell requested that the following points be read into the record: 
 
1.) The motion passed by the Council on 6 November states very clearly that the 
"Independent Council (sic) will be chosen by Councillor's (sic)". What the Chief 
Executive is now proposing - that Counsel be chosen by the combined actions of 
the Law Agent and the Mayor - departs significantly from what was decided by the 
members.  
 
2.) The CE's memo refers to section 132. Nothing in section 132 (as written) 
suggests that the CE is free to disregard this aspect (point 1 above) of the motion.  
 
3.) The CE's memo appears to suggest that he accepts that decisions as to how 
to proceed are ultimately for the Protocol Committee (see last line) and (if that is 
so) the Committee is free to disagree with the CE. And it would seem to be that 
the members (council) have decided and their (democratic) will cannot properly 
be subverted, either by the CE or the Protocol Committee.  
 
4.) There is nothing in the CE's proposal that provides any assurance that the 
Counsel selected by the Law Agent/Mayor are not barristers who routinely provide 
legal services to the City Council and who therefore - in relation to a controversial 
issue such as this - may not be perceived by members as "independent" in the 
sense in which that term is used in your motion. 
 
5.)  It seems to me that members/the Protocol Committee should, at a minimum, 
seek to insist on (a) the choice of counsel and (b) the detail of the instructions to 
be given to counsel (including any background documents)being agreed in 
advance. 
 
Order: The Members agreed that the Chair of Protocol in conjunction with 
the Lord Mayor would make a recommendation to the Protocol Committee, 
who would have the final decision on the appointment of outside legal 
counsel. It was also agreed that following the conclusion of this process the 
Protocol Committee would review the procedures involved in securing 
outside legal opinion. 
  
 
 

 



 
 

2   Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd November 2017 and matters arising 
 
Several Members expressed their displeasure at the decision to discontinue the 
Dublin City Council pocket diary. The Manager reported that a revised version of 
the traditional pocket diary would be provided for 2018 and that options for the 
future format of the diary would be discussed by this Committee. 
Order: Minutes Agreed 
 

 

3   Lord Mayor's Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor 
 
Order: Noted and Recommend to Council 
 

 

4   Conferences:   
 

 

a)   Conferences Attended:  
Cllr. Paddy Bourke, AILG Briefing for Elected Members – “National Public 
Library Strategy”. Landmark Hotel, Carrick-on-Shannon, County Leitrim. 
21st October 2017. 
Order: Agreed and Recommend to Council  
 

 

b)   Conference Reports Received:  
Cllr. Paddy Bourke, AILG Briefing for Elected Members – “National Public 
Library Strategy”. 21st October 2017. 
Order: Noted 
 

 

5   Motion in the name of Councillor Patrick Costello: 
 
“That Dublin City Council will seek to rejoin the International Council for Local 
Environmental Initiatives having previously been a member." 
 
Order: It was agreed that a report on the benefits of Membership of the 
ICLEI be brought to before the Committee before a decision on membership 
is taken.      
 

 

6   Motion in the name of Councillor Chris Andrews: 
 
"That the City Council will fly the Gay Pride flag over City Hall during the month of 
June 2018 in order to support the LGBTQ community in the ongoing campaign for 
equality." 
 
Order: It was agreed that the Pride Flag would fly over City Hall for a period 
of one week during the 2018 Dublin LGBTQ Festival, which takes place from 
21st to 30th June 2018. Recommend to Council. 
 

 

7   Revision of Expenses and Allowances for Elected Members 
 
Oonagh Casey gave a brief presentation to the Members on the new expenses 
regulations and how they would affect the Members. 
Councillors Burke and Lacey expressed their dissatisfaction with the proposals 
and informed the Committee that they would continue to negotiate on behalf 
Members for better terms. 
 
Order: Cllr. Burke to write to the Minister and the Chairs of the Local 
Authority Representative Bodies on behalf of Members, to convey their 
disappointment with the proposals.    
 
 

 



 
 

8   Freedom of the City 
 
Order: The report was noted and the process agreed. 
 

 

9   Draft Flags Policy 
 
Order: Report Noted.  
 
With respect to Item 4 of the Draft Flags Policy it was agreed that the 
Protocol Committee would be the deciding body with regard to the flying of 
flags of sovereign states on City Hall.   
 
With respect to Item 6j of the Draft Flags Policy it was agreed that any guest 
flag would replace the flag of the EU rather than the Dublin flag. 
 
It was also agreed that a sub-committee Chaired by Cllr. Anne Feeney be 
established to look at the Flags Policy and make a recommendation to the 
Protocol Committee. The following Members were appointed to the sub-
committee:  
 

1) Anne Feeney (Chair) 
2) Ardmhéara Mícheál Mac Donncha   
3) Deidre Heney  
4) Dermot Lacey 
5) John Lyons 

 

 

10   Members Engagement Forum Presentation - (For Information Purposes) 
 
Order: Noted. 
 

 

11   Deadlines for Council Meeting to be held on 8th January 2017 
 
Order: It was agreed that due to the Christmas Holiday period the deadline 
for questions and motions to the January 2018 Council meeting would be 
Tuesday 19th December 2017.  
 

 

12   Protocol Committee Meeting Dates for 2018 
 
4th January 
1st February 
1st March 
5th April 
10th May 
7th June 
28th June 
27th September 
1st November 
29th November 
 
Order: Agreed. 
 

 

13   Managers Report 
 
Order: The Manager reported on the following matters: 
 

 The Planning and Development Department would bring a report on 
Draft Part 8 Procedures to the January Protocol Committee meeting. 

 



 
 

 

 Les Moore would brief the Members at the February Protocol 
Committee on Commercial Concessions in DCC Parks. 
 

 Work to provide the Parenting Room in City Hall would begin in 
January 2018. 
 

 A second replica of the Clancy chain has now been created which 
will allow the Deputy Lord Mayor to retain one of the reproductions 
on a permanent basis.    

 
14   A.O.B 

 
Order: Nothing to report. 
 

 

15   Proposed date for next meeting - Thursday 4th January 2018 at 8am in the 
Richard O'Carroll Room, City Hall. 
 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

 
Councillor Deirdre Heney 
Chairperson 
Thursday 30 November 2017 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Deirdre Heney (Chairperson)   
Brendan Carr Aine Clancy Patrick Costello 
Anne Feeney Mannix Flynn Teresa Keegan 
Dermot Lacey John Lyons Ardmhéara Micheal Mac Donncha 
Michael Mullooly Naoise O'Muiri Damian O'Farrell 
Ciaran O'Moore Sonya Stapleton  
 
Officers   
Oonagh Casey Michael Gallagher Owen P. Keegan 
Terence O'Keeffe Deirdre Ni Raghallaigh  
 
Apologies:    
Ray McHugh   
 
Non-Members:    
Paddy Bourke   
 


